S252796

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JOSE M. SANDOVAL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,

Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE CASE No. D070431

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT QUALCOMM INCORPORATED

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

STEPHEN E. NORRIS (BAR No. 104753)
JASON R. LITT (BAR No. 163743)
*JOSHUA C. McDANIEL (BAR No. 286348)
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592
snorris@horvitzlevy.com
jlitt@horvitzlevy.com
jmcdaniel@horvitzlevy.com

WINGERT GREBING BRUBAKER & JUSKIE LLP

ALAN K. BRUBAKER (BAR No. 70298)
COLIN H. WALSHOK (BAR No. 255171)
ONE AMERICA PLAZA, SUITE 1200
600 WEST BROADWAY
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101-3314
(619) 232-8151 • FAX: (619) 232-4665
abrubaker@wingertlaw.com
cwalshok@wingertlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT **QUALCOMM INCORPORATED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	4
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Alaniz v. Sun Pacific Shippers, L.P. (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 332
Hooker v. Department of Transportation (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198
Horne v. Ahern Rentals, Inc. (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 192
Khosh v. Staples Construction Co., Inc. (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 712
Kinsman v. Unocal Corp. (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659
Privette v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689
Regalado v. Callaghan (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 582
Tverberg v. Fillner Constr. (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 14395
Rules of Court
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d)4
Miscellaneous
CACI No. 1009B

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Qualcomm Incorporated submits this brief to alert the Court to two relevant Court of Appeal decisions issued after briefing concluded. (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d).)

1. Horne v. Ahern Rentals, Inc. (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 192 (Horne), review granted Sept. 16, 2020, S263309, is relevant to Qualcomm's argument on the first issue presented—that the trial court should have granted Qualcomm JNOV on plaintiff's retained control theory because Qualcomm did not affirmatively contribute to the injuries Sandoval sustained when he came into contact with a live electrical circuit exposed not by Qualcomm, but by the licensed contractor (Frank Sharghi) who hired Sandoval.

In *Horne*, the Court of Appeal held that a trial court properly granted summary judgment on plaintiffs' retained control claim because there was no evidence the hirer affirmatively contributed to the collapse of a forklift that fell on a technician while he was replacing its tires. (*Horne*, *supra*, 50 Cal.App.5th at pp. 194, 201.) The technician's family sued Ahern, a forklift rental company that hired the technician's employer, claiming that Ahern "negligently failed to provide a stable and level surface for the tire change, allowed the tire change to proceed with the forklift's boom raised, which caused the forklift to sway and collapse, and failed to properly train its employees and independent contractors." (*Id.* at p. 195.)

The court held that plaintiffs' claim that Ahern "retained control over the safety conditions of the forklift by performing the

initial set-up for tire service" and by retaining sole authority to operate the forklift was not enough "[a]s a matter of law" to establish an affirmative contribution. (*Horne*, *supra*, 50 Cal.App.5th at p. 201.) As the court explained, "these facts do not show defendant 'exercised the control that was retained in a manner that affirmatively contributed to the injury of the contractor's employee.'" (*Ibid.*, quoting *Hooker v. Department of Transportation* (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198, 210 (*Hooker*).)

Agreeing with other lower courts, the court held that the "failure to institute specific safety measures is not actionable unless there is some evidence that the hirer . . . had agreed to implement these measures." (Horne, supra, 50 Cal.App.5th at pp. 201–202, quoting Tverberg v. Fillner Constr. (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1439, 1446 and citing Khosh v. Staples Construction Co., Inc. (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 712, 718; see id. at p. 202 [noting that "[o]ther courts [as well] have affirmed summary judgment for the defense when the undisputed evidence showed the defendant-hirer did not direct, participate in, or interfere with the way the work was done or agree to implement any safety measure"].)

Thus, while it would have been "a different case if [the tire contractor] or one of its employees [had] asked [Ahern] to take safety measures to be sure the forklift was stable" and Ahern had induced the contractor's reliance by promising to do so, that was not the case. (*Horne*, supra, 50 Cal.App.5th at p. 203.) There was, in short, "no evidence that [Ahern] ever agreed with [the contractor] to implement any safety measure related to the

position of the forklift (or any other safety measure)." (*Ibid.*) Likewise here there is no evidence that Sharghi requested safety measures or that Qualcomm affirmatively induced Sharghi's failure to take safety measures by promising to undertake such measures itself. (See *Hooker*, *supra*, 27 Cal.4th at p. 209 [to be liable, a hirer must interfere with the contractor's taking of precautions "'by direction, *induced reliance*, or other affirmative conduct'" (emphasis added)].) In fact, the evidence here showed that plaintiff's injuries were directly caused by an unsafe action taken by Sharghi without Qualcomm's knowledge.

There was also evidence in *Horne* that the contractor's onsite supervisor (like Sharghi, here) knew of the danger. (*Horne*, *supra*, 50 Cal.App.5th at p. 203 [noting that the supervisor analyzed the workspace before the work began, saw the forklift was parked on uneven ground, and knew he could refuse to install the tires until the forklift was set up more safely].) Like Sharghi, "[h]e was the one who made the decision that the location of the forklift was appropriate for him to do the work." (*Ibid.*; cf. OBOM 33 [noting Sharghi's testimony that it "'was [his] own decision'" to expose the GF-5 circuit without taking precautions].)

The undisputed facts here establish that Qualcomm did nothing to direct its expert contractor's work and made no promise to undertake particular safety measures that the contractor could have taken. To the contrary, Qualcomm turned a completely safe worksite over to its contractor, who then intentionally created an unsafe worksite and injured his

employee. Thus, as in *Horne*, *Hooker*, and the more than dozen other California appellate decisions cited in Qualcomm's briefs (see, e.g., OBOM 27–28 & fn. 3), there was no affirmative contribution by Qualcomm here as a matter of law. The judgment of the Court of Appeal affirming the trial court's denial of JNOV should be reversed.

2. In Alaniz v. Sun Pacific Shippers, L.P. (2020) 48
Cal.App.5th 332, 335 (Alaniz), the Court of Appeal addressed the second question presented here—whether juries should be instructed on Hooker's affirmative contribution requirement. The Court of Appeal held that the trial court "prejudicially erred when it omitted" from the jury instructions Hooker's requirement that the hirer's "'exercise of retained control affirmatively contributed to the employee's injuries.'" (Id. at p. 335.)

The court explained that this Court's decision in *Kinsman* v. Unocal Corp. (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659 is "controlling" on this point. (Alaniz, supra, 48 Cal.App.5th at p. 338.) Just as Kinsman recognized that general premises liability instructions "'must be modified, after Privette [v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689 (Privette)]," retained control instructions must likewise include Hooker's requirement that the hirer's "negligent exercise of retained control over safety conditions affirmatively contributed to the harm." (Alaniz, at p. 338, emphasis added; see Kinsman, at p. 674.)¹

¹ At one point, the *Alaniz* opinion mistakenly suggests that *Regalado v. Callaghan* (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 582, 595 approved CACI No. 1009B because that instruction puts the "burden of

The Court of Appeal then held the error was prejudicial. (Alaniz, supra, 48 Cal.App.5th at pp. 340–342.) Although the defendant hirer was not entitled to JNOV on the retained control claim (see id. at p. 343), there was evidence from which a properly instructed jury could have "found that [the hirer] merely permitted—rather than directed—the manner of unloading the bins" (id. at p. 341). Thus, because the given instructions "did not include the *Privette/Hooker* requirement that [the hirer] negligently exercise its retained control in a manner that affirmatively contributed to the harm," the given instructions were an "insufficient substitute for a *Privette/Hooker* instruction." (Id. at pp. 341–342.) Compounding the problem, the instructions allowed plaintiff's counsel to argue negligence "without mentioning the *Privette/Hooker* requirements." (*Id.* at p. 342; cf. OBOM 54 [noting how Sandoval's counsel capitalized on CACI No. 1009B's failure to require affirmative contribution].)

Both *Horne* and *Alaniz* thus support Qualcomm's position, as here it was the contractor Sharghi—not Qualcomm—who

proving [the] elements of retained control and affirmative conduct on plaintiff." (Alaniz, supra, 48 Cal.App.5th at p. 340, emphasis added.) But while CACI No. 1009B includes the retained control element, it omits the crucial affirmative contribution element. (See OBOM 50–53; RBOM 36–38.) Regalado did not suggest otherwise. (See Regalado, at pp. 594–595 [concluding that CACI No. 1009B need not include Hooker's affirmative contribution requirement because "'the "affirmative contribution" requirement simply means that there must be causation between the hirer's conduct and the plaintiff's injury'" and can be satisfied by "'a failure to act'" rather than "'active conduct'"].)

turned a safe worksite into an unsafe one (after all Qualcomm employees had left the room) and caused plaintiff's injuries. Because Qualcomm did nothing to affirmatively contribute to the accident, JNOV should be entered for Qualcomm. In the alternative, at a minimum, the case should be remanded for a new trial because, as *Alaniz* held, it is prejudicial error not to instruct the jury on *Hooker*'s affirmative contribution requirement.

April 26, 2021

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
STEPHEN E. NORRIS
JASON R. LITT
JOSHUA C. McDANIEL
WINGERT GREBING
BRUBAKER & JUSKIE LLP
ALAN K. BRUBAKER
COLIN H. WALSHOK

By:

Joshua C. McDaniel

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant **QUALCOMM INCORPORATED**

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d).)

The text of this brief consists of 1,351 words as counted by the program used to generate the brief.

Dated: April 26, 2021

Joshua C. McDaniel

PROOF OF SERVICE

Sandoval v. Qualcomm Inc. Court of Appeal Case No. D070431

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. My business address is 3601 West Olive Avenue, 8th Floor, Burbank, CA 91505-4681.

On April 26, 2021, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as **SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT QUALCOMM INCORPORATED** on the interested parties in this action as follows:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

BY MAIL: I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or package addressed to the persons at the addresses listed in the Service List and placed the envelope for collection and mailing, following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with Horvitz & Levy LLP's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

BY E-MAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION:

Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by e-mail or electronic transmission via Court's Electronic Filing System (EFS) operated by ImageSoft TrueFiling (TrueFiling) as indicated on the attached service list:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on April 26, 2021, at Burbank, California.

Il Gonzales

SERVICE LIST

Sandoval v. Qualcomm Inc. Court of Appeal Case No. D070431 Supreme Court Case No. S252796

COUNSEL OF RECORD	PARTY REPRESENTED
Alan K. Brubaker Colin H. Walshok WINGERT GREBING BRUBAKER & JUSKIE LLP One America Plaza, Suite 1200 600 West Broadway San Diego, California 92101 (619) 232-8151 • Fax: (619) 232-4665 abrubaker@wingertlaw.com cwalshok@wingertlaw.com	Defendant and Appellant QUALCOMM INCORPORATED Via TrueFiling
Daniel P. Powell THON BECK VANNI CALLAHAN & POWELL The Commons 140 South Lake Avenue, Suite 208 Pasadena, California 91101-4904 (626) 795-8333 • Fax: (626) 449-9933 dpowell@thonbeck.com	Plaintiff and Appellant JOSE M. SANDOVAL Via TrueFiling
Stuart B. Esner ESNER, CHANG & BOYER 234 E. Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975 Pasadena, California 91101-2262 (626) 535-9860 • Fax: (626) 535-9859 sesner@ecbappeal.com	Plaintiff and Appellant JOSE M. SANDOVAL Via TrueFiling
Alan Charles Dell'Ario Post Office Box 359 Napa, California 94559 (707) 666-5351 charles@dellario.org	Amicus Curiae CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA Via TrueFiling

COUNSEL OF RECORD	PARTY REPRESENTED
June Babiracki Barlow Senior Vice President and General Counsel Neil Kalin Assistant General Counsel California Association of Realtors® 525 South Virgil Avenue Los Angeles, California 90020 (213) 739-8200 juneb@car.org	Amicus Curaie CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® Via TrueFiling
Katy Graham Greg Wolff CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP 96 Jessie Street San Francisco, California 94105 (415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527 katy.graham@calapplaw.com	Amici Curiae THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION and THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA Via TrueFiling
Janet Galeria U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER 1615 H Street N.W. Washington, District of Columbia 20062 (202) 463-5337 jgaleria@uschamber.com	Amicus Curiae THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Via TrueFiling
Lann G. McIntyre LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 701 B Street, Suite 1900 San Diego, California 92101 (619) 233-1006 • FAX: (619) 233-8627 lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com	Amicus Curiae WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION Via TrueFiling

COUNSEL OF RECORD	PARTY REPRESENTED
Andrew D. Bluth LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 2020 West El Camino Avenue, Suite 700 Sacramento, California 95833 (916) 564-5400 • FAX: (916) 564-5444 andrew.bluth@lewisbrisbois.com	Amicus Curiae WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION Via TrueFiling
Hon. Joel R. Wohlfeil San Diego County Superior Court Hall of Justice 330 West Broadway, Dept. SD-73 San Diego, California 92101 (619) 450-7073	Trial Judge Joan M. Lewis, Retired Case No. 37-2014-00012901-CU-PO-CTL Via U.S. Mail
Court of Appeal Fourth Appellate District Division One 750 "B" Street, Suite 300 San Diego, California 92101-8189 (619) 744-0760	Case No. D070431 Via TrueFiling

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIASupreme Court of California

Case Name: SANDOVAL v. QUALCOMM INCORPORATED

Case Number: **S252796**Lower Court Case Number: **D070431**

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.
- 2. My email address used to e-serve: jmcdaniel@horvitzlevy.com
- 3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

Filing Type	Document Title
BRIEF	Supplemental Brief of Appellant Qualcomm Incorporated

Service Recipients:

Person Served	Email Address	Type	Date / Time
Caryn Shields	cshields@horvitzlevy.com	e-	4/26/2021
Horvitz & Levy LLP		Serve	4:53:06 PM
Neil Kalin	NeilK@car.org	e-	4/26/2021
California Association of Realtors		Serve	4:53:06 PM
119920			
Marina Maynez	mmaynez@ecbappeal.com	e-	4/26/2021
Esner, Chang & Boyer		Serve	4:53:06 PM
Alan Brubaker	abrubaker@wingertlaw.com	e-	4/26/2021
Wingert, Grebing, Brubaker & Juskie LLP		Serve	4:53:06 PM
70298			
Jason Litt	jlitt@horvitzlevy.com	e-	4/26/2021
Horvitz & Levy LLP		Serve	4:53:06 PM
163743			
Daniel Powell	dpowell@thonbeck.com		4/26/2021
Thon Beck Vanni Callahan & Powell			4:53:06 PM
Andrew Bluth	andrew.bluth@lewisbrisbois.com	e-	4/26/2021
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard, LLP		Serve	4:53:06 PM
232387			
Lann Mcintyre	lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com	e-	4/26/2021
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP		Serve	4:53:06 PM
106067			
Katy Graham	katy.graham@calapplaw.com		4/26/2021
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP		Serve	4:53:06 PM
173966			
Stuart Esner	sesner@ecbappeal.com		4/26/2021
Esner, Chang & Boyer		Serve	4:53:06 PM
105666			
Joshua Mcdaniel	jmcdaniel@horvitzlevy.com		4/26/2021
Horvitz & Levy LLP		Serve	4:53:06 PM

286348			
Tammie Neuhoff	tneuhoff@wingertlaw.com	e-	4/26/2021
Wingert Grebing Brubaker & Juskie		Serve	4:53:06 PM
Janet Galeria	jgaleria@uschamber.com	e-	4/26/2021
US Chamber Litigation Center		Serve	4:53:06 PM
Kathy Turner	kturner@horvitzlevy.com	e-	4/26/2021
Horvitz & Levy LLP		Serve	4:53:06 PM
Stephen Norris	snorris@horvitzlevy.com	e-	4/26/2021
Horvitz & Levy		Serve	4:53:06 PM
104753			
Alan Dell'ario	charles@dellario.org	e-	4/26/2021
Attorney at Law		Serve	4:53:06 PM
60955			
Jenny Li	jennyl@car.org	e-	4/26/2021
California Assn. of Realtors		Serve	4:53:06 PM
158801			

This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

4/26/2021

Date

/s/Joshua McDaniel

Signature

McDaniel, Joshua (286348)

Last Name, First Name (PNum)

Horvitz & Levy LLP

Law Firm